CAMBRIA

Oakland, CA
Sonoma, CA
Portland, OR
Seattle, WA

Cambria
Environmental

Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Qakland, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420~0700
fax (510) 420-9170

; ;-Sep_rt?mber 10, 1999
h 'r"?’ "5

Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Second Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report
Former Shell Service Station
1230 14th Street
Oakland, California
Incident #97088250
Cambria Project #241-0233-002

Dear Mr. Seto;

On behalf of Equiva Services LL.C, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. {Cambria) is
submitting this ground water monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 2652d.

SECOND QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
walter levels, measured dissolved oxygen (DO) concentrations, sampled selected site wells, and
calculated ground water elevations. Cambria prepared a ground water elevation contour map
(Figure 1). The Blaine report, with supporting field notes, is included as Attachment A.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine will gauge water levels, measure DO concentrations, and

tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.




CAMBRIA | Ly Set

September 10, 1999

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Darryk Ataide at
(5107 420-3339 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

®@ o1

Darryk Ataide, REA I
Project Manager

Ailsa S, Le Ma}:\7

Senior Geologist

Figure: 1 - Ground Water Elevation Contour Map
Attachment: A - Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 6249, Carson, California 90749-6249
Tom Saberi, 1045 Airport Boulevard, Suite 12, South San Francisco, CA 94080
ghoak12300gmi2q¥gm.doc
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EXPLANATION 14TH STREET ‘3
MW-1 - Monitoring well location
VW/AS-3 4 Combination air sparge/soil vapor extraction well

J VW/MW-4 ¢ Combination soil vapor extraction well/monitoring well
NS  MNotsampled
* Not contoured, ORCs in well

=>  Ground water fiow direction

— XX XX Ground water elevafion contour, in feet above
) mean sea level (msl), approximately located;
dashed where inferred

. Well designation

. 0 10 2
Ground water elevation {msl) 5;50 FIGURE 1

- Benzene and MTBE concentrations
are in parts per billion (ppb) Scale (ft) 1

LOROAKIZAOVEIGURESSOMES-MP DWS

Former Shell Service Station Ground Water Elevation
1230 14th Street Contour Map

Oakland, California
Incident #97088250 CAMBRIA June 30, 1999




CAMBRIA

ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




I
1680 ROGERS AVENUE
BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105
TECH SERVICESw.  (408)'573.7771 FAX
—— (408) 573-0555 PHONE

August 2, 1999

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.G. Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

Second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1230 14" Street

Qakland, CA

Monitoring performed on June 30, 1999

Groundwater Monitoring Report 990630-D-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, apprioriate calculated purge volume (if
applicable), elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed {if
applicable), and standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected,
contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.
Purgewater (if applicable) is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining
Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

il Jeun—

Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager

DK/ld

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65 Street, Ste. C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1230 14th Street
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103
=
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW Do
well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug&'_L ug/L {ug/L) (ugit) (ug/l) | (ugil {MSL) (ft.) {(MSL) {ppm)
MW-1 03/25/1996 | 37,000 7,400 1,500 720 3,300 <500 NA 18.58 9.53 9.05 NA
MW-1 06/21/1996| 35,000 9,900 460 340 3,500 890 NA 18.58 10.72 7.86 MNA
MW-1 09/26/1996 | 19,000 8,200 510 780 790 <250 NA 18.58 12.88 5.70 NA
MW-1 12/19/1986 | 27,000 120 1,200 1,400 2,800 <100 NA 18.58 12.59 5.99 NA
MW-1 12/19/1996 | 32,000 12,000 1,300 1,600 3,100 B30 NA 18.58 12.59 5.99 NA
MW-1 03/25/1987 | 39,000 13,000 1,600 840 3,100 730 NA 18.58 11.10 7.48 1.2
MWV-1 06/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 12.42 6.16 NA
MW-1 09/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 13.31 5.27 0.8
MW-1 12/05/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 12.65 5.93 0.3
MW-1 02/19/1998 | 16,000 5,500 450 500 800 <500 NA 18.58 6.46 12.12 2.4
MW-1 06/08/1998 NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 6.62 11.96 1.2
MW-1 08/25/1998 NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 11.83 6.75 2.8
MW-1 12/28/1998 NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 12.01 6.57 2.6
MW-1 03/26/1999 NA NA NA 18.58 9.15 8.43 2.2
MW-1 06/30/1999]  NA NA NA | - 1858 | 1122 73601 38
MW-2 03/25/1996 <50 <(0.50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 17.90 8.19 9.71 NA
MW-2 06/21/1996 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 17.90 9.94 7.96 NA
MW-2 09/26/1996 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <256 NA 17.90 12.15 575 NA
MW-2 12/19/1996 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 17.90 11.70 B6.20 NA
MW-2 03/25/1997 <h0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 17.90 9.25 8.65 1.8
MW-2 06{26/1997 <50 <050 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 17.90 11.36 6.54 24
MW-2 09/26/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 17.90 12.56 5.34 1.1
MW-2 09/26/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 17.90 12.56 5.34 1.1
MW-2 12/05/1997 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 17.90 11.15 6.75 0.7
Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1230 14th Street

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
o) | gl | gy | (ugh) ug) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (MSL) {ft) (MSL) (opm)

MW-2 02/19/1998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 17.90 5.61 12.29 2.7
MWy-2 06/08/1988 <50 <(.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 NA 17.90 5.58 12.32 3.2
MW-2 08/25/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.90 10.67 7.23
Mw-2 12/28/1998 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.00 NA 17.90 11.65 6.25
Mw-2 03/6[ 1959 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.60 9.30

MW-3 03/25/1996 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.18 8.47 9.71 NA
Mw-3 06/21/1996 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.18 10.40 7.78 NA
MW-3 09/26/1996 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA - 18.18 12.45 5.73 NA
Mw-3 12/19/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 18.18 12.14 6.02 NA
MW-3 03/25/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <().50 <2.5 NA 18.18 9.54 8.64 2.2
MW-3 06/26/1997 <5{( <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 18.18 11.66 65.52 3.6
MW-3 09/26/1997 <50 <(.50 <050 <0.50 <(.50 <25 NA 18.18 12.85 5.33 1.1
MW-3 12/05/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.18 11.44 6.74 0.6
MW-3 02/19/1998 <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.18 6.78 11.40 3.6
MW-3 06/08/1998 <50 <0.30 <{.30 <Q.30 <0.60 <10 NA 18,18 6.82 11.36 3.8
Mw-3 06/08/1988 <50 <(.30 <0.30 «<0.30 <0.60 <10 NA 18.18 6.82 11.36 3.8
MW-3 08/25/1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.18 11.09 7.09 1.2
MW-3 12/28/1998 <80.0 <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 NA 18.18 11.84 6.34 0.9/0.6
MW-3 03/26/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.18 8.57 9.61 | 0.8
MW-4 03/25/1996 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.01 9.20 8.81 NA
Mw-4 06/21/1996 =50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.01 10.25 7.76 NA
MW-4 09/26/1996 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.01 12.29 b.72 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1230 14th Street
Oakland, CA

Wic #204-5508-3103

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
o) | gy | (ug/l) ug/L (gl) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) (ppm)
Mw-4 12/19/1996 <5(} <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 5.54 NA
MW-4 03/25/1997 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 8.57 1.8
MW-4 06/26/1997 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 6.44 6.2
MW-4 (D) 06/26/1997 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <2.5 6.44 6.2
MW-4 09/26/1597 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 5.26 2.1
MW-4 12/05/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 5.64 1.0
MW-4 (D) 12/05/1997 | <50 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 5.64 1.0
MW-4 02/19/1998 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 12.42 6.5
MW-4 06/08/1998 <60 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.80 <10 12.36 2.6
MW-4 08/25/1998 NA NA NA NA NA 7.03 2.4
MWY-4 12/28/1998 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 6.18 1.3/1.2
MW-4 0:3/26/1999

VW/MW-2 03/25/1986| 13,000 200 920 180 1,500 <250 NA 18.30 9.04 9.26 NA
VWIMW-2 06/21/1986 | 27,000 4,100 1,100 1,400 3,200 700 NA 18.30 10.48 7.82 NA
VWIMW-2 09/26/1996 | 27,000 5,300 1,800 880 2,200 <500 NA 18.30 12.52 5.78 NA
VW/IMW-2 (0) | 09/26/1996 | 29,000 5,800 2,200 1,100 2,500 <250 NA 18.30 12.52 5.78 NA
VW/MW-2 12/19/1996 | 50,000 5,200 5,100 1,700 5,600 580 NA 18.30 1242 5.88 NA
VW/MW-2 03/25/1997 210 5.6 <0.50 0.52 <0.50 14 NA 18.30 9.83 8.47 2.0
VW/MW-2 (D} | 03/256/1987 250 1.7 0.58 0.51 <0.50 4.7 NA 18.30 9.83 8.47 2.0
VWIMW-2 06/26/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 12.43 5.87 NA
VW/MW-2 09/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 12.98 5.32 0.9
VWIMW-2 12/05/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 12.20 6.10 04
VWIMW-2 02/19/1998 <50 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 <2.5 NA 18.30 5.83 12.47 3.6
VWIMW-2 06/08/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 5.80 12.50 1.0
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1230 14th Street
Oakland, CA

Wic #204-5508-3103

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOC | Water  Elevation Reading
(ug/L) ug/l) | (ugi) (ug) | (uol) | (ugl) | {ugl) | (MsL) (ft) (MSL) (ppm)

VW/MW-2 | 08/25/1998] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 11.72 6.58 4.8
VWMW-2 | 12/28/1998|  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 11.69 6.61 27
03/26/1999 NA 8.75 2.8

VWIMW-4 03/25/1996 | 83,000 6,500 7,000 2,000 11,000 <250 NA 18.14 8.45 9.69 NA
VW/MW-4 (D) [ 03/256(1986| 84,000 6,400 7,000 2,100 12,000 <250 NA 18.14 8.45 9.69 NA
VW/MW-4 06/21/1996{ 110,000 { 14,000 | 15,000 3,700 17,000 1,700 NA 18.14 10.38 7.76 NA
VWIMW-4 (D) | 06/21/1996| 100,000 | 12,000 | 12,000 2,900 13,000 | <1,000 NA 18.14 10.38 7.76 NA
VW/MW-4 09/26/1996 [ 52,000 13,000 2,700 2,100 3,200 <500 NA 18.14 12.43 5.71 NA
VW/MW-4 12/19/1996 ] 75,000 15,000 6,600 3,000 7,600 <1,250 NA 18.14 11.87 6.27 NA
VWIMW-4 03/25/1887 | 56,000 4,700 1,500 2,500 6,300 580 NA 18.14 9.60 8.54 24
VW/MW-4 06/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 12,38 5.78 NA
VWIMW-4 09/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 12.82 5.32 0.4
VW/MW-4 12/05/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 12.15 5.99 0.3
VW/MW-4 02/19/1998 1 4,100 320 40 44 520 <50 NA 18.14 5.856 12.29 1.8
VWIMW-4 (D) 02119/98 4,300 340 44 47 540 <60, NA 18.14 5.85 12.29 1.8
VWIMW-4 06/08/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 5.87 12.27 1.8
VW/MW-4 08/25/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 10.96 7.18 2.5
VW/IMW-4 12/28/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 11.28 6.86 0.9
03/26/1999
VW/AS-1 03/25/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 8.98 9.62 NA
VWIAS-1 06/21/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 10.95 7.65 NA
VW/AS-1 09/26/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 12.98 5.62 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1230 14th Street
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103

Depth to GwW DO

Well ID Date TPPH TOC Water :Elevation| Reading
(ug/) (MSL) {ft) (MSL) (ppm)
VW/AS-1 12/19/1996 NA NA NA 18.60 12.67 5.93 NA
VW/AS-1 03/25/1997 NA NA NA 18.60 10.12 8.48 NA
VW/AS-1 06/26/1997 NA NA NA 18.60 12.34 6.26 NA
VW/AS-1 09/26/1997 NA NA NA 18.60 13.40 5.20 NA
VW/AS-1 12/05/1997 NA NA NA 18.60 11.96 6.64 5.2
VW/AS-1 02/19/1998 NA NA NA 18.60 6.22 12.38 1.3
VW/AS-1 06/08/1998 NA NA NA 18.60 6.20 12.40 1.0
VW/AS-1 08/25/1998 NA NA NA 18.60 11.59 7.01 1.6
VW/AS-1 12/28/1998 NA NA NA 18.60 11.74 6.86 1.3
9.40

e
£ i s

VW/AS-3 03/25/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 8.50 9.67 NA
VWIAS-3 06/21/19986 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 10.42 7.75 NA
VW/AS-3 08/26/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 12.49 5.68 NA
VW/AS-3 12/19/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 12.28 5.89 NA
VW/IAS-3 03/25/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 9.61 8.56 NA
VWIAS-3 06/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 11.80 6.37 NA
VW/AS-3 09/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 12.89 5.28 NA
VWIAS-3 12/05/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 11.38 6.79 1.8
VW/AS-3 02/19/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 6.24 11.93 1.3
VWIAS-3 06/08/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 6.25 11.92 1.2
VIWIAS-3 08/25/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 11.43 6.74 1.3
VW/AS-3 12/28/1998 NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA 18.17 11.63 6.54 1.7
03/26/1999
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1230 14th Street
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation; Reading
(ug/L) (ug/L ugfL (ugiL) (ug/l) | (ug/) | (ugl) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) } {ppm)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petraleum hydrocarbons as gasocline by modified EPA Method 8015
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020
MTBE = methyl-tertiary-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = parts per billion

msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

0.4/0.8 = Pre-purge DO/Post-purge DO
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885 |arvis Drive

Sequoia Morgan Hil, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

) ¥ 4 Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

July 18, 1999

Ann Pember

Blaine Tech Services {Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue .

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: Equiva 1230 14th Street, Oakland/M907167
Dear Ann Pember
Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 1, 1999. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

‘ Sincerely, -

=
KayvangKimyai

|
|
\ Project Manager D.M.
|
i

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210




Sequoia
W% Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 775-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project: Equiva
Project Number: 1230 14th Street, Oakland
Project Manager: Ann Pember

Sampled: 6/30/99
Received: 7/1/99
Reported:  7/18/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR M907167

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
MW-2 M307167-01 Water 6/30/99
MW-3 M207167-02 Water 6/30/99
MW-4 M907167-03 Water 6/30/99

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

&
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885 Jarvis Drive

' SeqUOia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408} 776-9600

W Analytical FAX (406) 782.6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 6/30/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1230 14th Street, Oakland Received:  7/1/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported:  7/18/99

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting

‘ Analyte Number  Prepated  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
- Mwz2 M907167-01 Water
| Oil & Grease 9070209  7/8/99 7/9/99 SM 5520B 3.00 ND mg/t

MW-3 M907167-02 Water

0Oil & Grease 9070209  7/8/99 7/9/99 SM 5520B 5.00 ND mg/l

MW-4 M907167-03 Water

0Oil & Grease 9070209  7/8/99 7/9/99 SM 55208 5.00 ND mg/1
|
|
|
|
|
|

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hil, Ch 95037

(408) 776-95600

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 6/30/99
168G Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1230 14th Street, Oakiand Received: 7/1/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported:  7/18/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9070209 Date Prepared: 7/8/9% Extraction Method: General Prep
Blank 9070209-BLK1
Oil & Grease 7/9/99 ND mg/l 5.00
LCS 5070209-BS1
Oil & Grease 7/9/99 20,0 20.1 mg/l 70.0-130 101
LCS Dup 9070209-BSD1
Oil & Grease 7/9/99 20.0 20.1 tng/! 70.0-130 101 300 0
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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8835 [arvis Drive

SeqUOia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408} 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 6/30/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1230 14th Street, Oakland Received: 7/1/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported:  7/18/99

| Notes and Definitions

# ~ Note

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Repaorted

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
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1 1551 Industrial Road
SeqU.Ola San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650) 232-9600

v An alytical FAX (650) 232-9612

July 19, 1999

Kayvan Kimyai
Sequoia - Morgan Hill
885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

RE: 1
Dear Kayvan Kimyai

Enciosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 8, 1999. If you have any
guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
A
In

%r Wayne Stevenson
Project Manager




- - 1551 Industrial Road
SeqUOIa San Carlos, CA 94070-a111

(630) 232-9600

<« Analytical FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequota - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 6/30/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  7/19/99 13:29

885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: MS907167 Received: 7/8/99
‘ ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES:
|

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
M907167-01/MW-2 LS07057-01 Water 6/30/99
\
| M907167-02/MW-3 1L907057-02 Water 6/30/99
MS807167-03/MW-4 L907057-03 Water 6/30/99
%
|
|
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page | of 7
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1551 Industrial Road

SeqU,Oia San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650} 232-9600

v Analytical FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project. 1 Sampled: 6/30/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907167 Received: 7/8/99
Mergan Hiil, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  7/19/99 13:29
M907167-01/MW-2
[L907057-01] .
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*

i Sequoia_Analytical - San Carlos
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 9070038  7/12/99 T/12/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene ! v " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene v " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 5.00 ND !
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " “ 70.0-130 79.1 %

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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@ Sequoia

1551 Industrial Road
San Caros, CA 24070-4111

. {650) 232-9600
W% Analytical FAX (650) 2329612
Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: | Sampled: 6/30/99
8§85 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M9G7167 Received:  7/8/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  7/19/99 13:29

M907167-62/MW-3
[L907057-02]
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 9070040 /1399 7/13/99 50.0 ND ug/i
Benzzae " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND !
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " 5.00 ND "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " ’ ¥ 70.0-130 107 %
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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. 1551 Industriai Road
SeqUO].a San Carlos, CA 94070-41 11
(650) 232-9600

v Analytical FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 6/30/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907167 Received: 7/8/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  7/19/99 13:29

M907167-03/MW-4
[L907057-03]

Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*

Seguoia Analytical - San Carlos
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12}), BTEX and MTRE by DHS LUFT

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 070040  7/13/99 7/13/99 50.0 ND ug/l

Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "

Toluene ! " " 0.500 ND "

Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "

Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "

Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 5.00 ND " B
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " " ” 70.0-130 3.9 %

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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] 1551 [ndustrial Road
SeqUOIa San Caros, CA 94070-4111
{650) 232-9600Q

v Analytic al FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 6/30/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907147 Received: 7/8/9%
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai ' Reported: 7/19/99 13:29

ot

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9070038 Date Prepared: 7/12/99 Extraction Method: EPA S030B [P/T]
| Blank 9070038-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 712/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 5.00
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene * 16.0 8.18 " 70.0-130 818
LCS 2070038-BS1
Benzene 7/12/99 10.0 8.50 ug/l 70.0-130 850
Toluene " 10.0 2.86 " 70.0-130  88.6
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 9.03 " 70.0-13¢ 903
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 269 " 70.0-130 _ 89.7 i
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 872 " 70.0-13¢  87.2
Mairix Spike 2070038-MS1 L507057-01
Benzene 7/13/99 10.0 ND 8.62 ug/l 60.0-140  86.2
Toluene " 10.0 ND 8.73 " 60.0-140 873
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 3.81 " 60.0-140  88.1
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 26.1 " 60.0-140 870 _ -
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 0.9 855 " 70.0-130 855
Matrix Spike Dup 9070038-MSD1  L907057-01
Benzene - 7/13/9% 10.0 ND 8.56 ug/l 60.0-140 856 250 0.698
Toluene " 10.0 ND 8.70 " 60.0-140 87.0 250 0.344
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 8.77 " 60.0-140 877 25.0 0455
Xylenes (total) " 3.0  ND 26.1 " 60.0-140 870 250 0 B
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 00 8.48 " 70.0-130  84.8
Batch: 9070040 Date Prepared: 7/13/99 Extraction Method; EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 9076040-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7/13/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.560
Toluene " ND " 6.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.560
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 5060 .
Surrogate: a,0,a-Triflucrotoluene " we 10.3 " 70.0-130 103
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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. {551 Industrial Roa
Se qUOIa San Carlos, CA 94070-41 11
(650) 232-9600

v Analytical FAX (650) 2329612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 6/30/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907167 Received: 7/8/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  7/19/99 13:29

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
LCS 9070040-BS1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7/13/99 250 256 ugl 70.0-130 102
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 12.7 " 70.0-130 127
Matrix Spike 90706040-MS1 1.907092-02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7/13/99 250 ND 230 ugh 60.0-140 92,0 _
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 0.0 .91 " 70.0-130 99.1
Matrix Spike Dup 9070040-MSD1  L907092-02 .
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7/13/99 250 ND 210 ug/l 60.0-140 840 250 9.09
Surrogate: a,aa-Triffuorotolucne " 6.0 10.2 " 70.0-130 102
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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. . 1551 Industrial Road
Sequoia San Carlos, CA 94070-41 11

(650) 232-9600

v Analytic al FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 6/30/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907167 Received: 7/8/99

Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reporied:  7/19/99 13:29
Notes and Definitions

# Note

DET Analyte DETECTED
‘ ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at oy BbO‘-JC the reporting limit
- NR Not Reported
‘ dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos
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1680 ROGERS AVENUE
. SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105 CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT =

SERVICES T {aoe) &ra.7171 :ALE ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETEC%SIS\I iwlrrs
) 4 -
TECH N PHONE (408) 573-0555 SET BY CALIEDIUST MEET S
LJ
CHAIN OF CUSTODY [JePa CiRwacs ReGio
Oua
CLIENT % g ' [JOTHER m qo ! [ G 7
Equiva - Karen Petrvyna § 2l ® SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
SITE = o by . .
1230 14th Street 4 ﬁ ©| o Send invoice to Equiva
C | & >~ @
Qakland, CA E P2 § 734 ~: ‘g Incident §# 27088250
XIT- SsUs— 3/03 AR TR - ===
DI oo B | O . Send report to Blaine Teeh Services
3 O
MAR) CONTANERS | g | o[ 2| || g Z >
=0 = B = oy Artn: Ann Pember
53 3 gl BBl 4K
' WM it £ E E & =
SAMPLE |.D. wZ  TOTAL Q ADD'L INFORMATION STATUS _ ICONDITION|  LAB SAMPLE #

v MWL 63041 /350 WY S Hef
m-y | opep|We|
M W CT ]

Pl N
<> e
Vo Ea i

SAMPLING {DATE  |TIME SAMPLING

COMPLET C"3 099 Y PERFORMED BY A ayne_ /&d o Egs&%sﬂﬁ%i%m ﬁs C oners, a (rfc/
RELEASED BY {DATE I TidE HECEIVED {DAT I
éfc/ 1/ 9418 CV/ M f -y F &

[RELEASED BY ( /M// IDATE [TIME 'HECEN%)’—// ID?AE/M . IT/;w; /

|RELEASED BY IpaTE | TIME ’FIECE!VED BY e jDaTE { TIME

SHIPPED viA, oo DATE SENT TIME SENT COOLER # ‘ I




- WELL GAUGING DATA
Project#___790630-0L 1. (3059 Clioat L4t 20 - SS0¥ - 310

sie (&30 SY4FR L Oaitland, o

Thickness | Volume of

Well | Depthto | of |Immiscibles Survey | €

: Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well |Point: TOB D@.

. WellID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft)] Liquid (f) (ml) _ (fic) bottom (ft) _ or TOC ‘
Imwet] 24 [l22| 32.18| Toc| 287
i mw-l T (9.-30 | 21.9% 2.3

w3 [0-6[ 11135 4] |48 %

mw-y 2 /053] 037 /.61

e [0.02 | 0757 771"

T T 770 s 14 13.61

V-1 | /.05 | 19.00 L[

VA3 oy | | 12T

- 2077 ] |




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #:

S90620-07

Job# A0Y~-STOS - S/OX

Sampler:

Loy~

Date:

(~F0 5%

Well LD.: ¥ v ~2

L

Well Diameter: g 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth:  f .5 &~ Depth to Water: /0. ©
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): _
|Referenced to: /{vc/ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): C\ZSJ/ HACH
‘ Well Dizmeter Multipiier Well Diameter Multipiier o
2 0.16 [ 102
3" 0.37 6" 1.47
0.65 Other  radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: m Sampiing Method: ¢
eburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
/-9 x S - &7
| Case Volime (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Voiume
Time |Temp(°F)| pH ~ Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
' y . LB i b
33 725 L] 555 | 2300 | X | booun, chady
P3| -y | 988 | 2300 | v !
. . . " o . 1‘
12340 1689 | (-6 | §7C > 200 C j
- i

=,

-1Did well dewater? Yes

L

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: [ Z 5o Sampling Date: C, - _30 —r2 &
Sample I.D.: /‘4 W - ;__ Laboratory: — $efiioia) BC Other

Analyzed for: (TPH—G BTEX MTBE) TPH-D Other: m G

D.O. (ifreg'd): Pre-purge: s Post-purge: e
. W/ e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: 9\-3 mV Post-purge: H— 37 v




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

b

Project#: Z440,,20 -0 T WICH MO Y -8§30§ 3/0X
|Sampler: [, e Date: G 3059
Well LD.: Ml —3 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8 ___
Total Well Depth: | / f 1% Depth to Water: /7. & f
Depth to Free Product: N Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ( P\gg/ Grade D.O. Meter (f req‘d): (@ HACH
2 0.16 1.02
3 0.37 6" 1.47
4 0.65 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Sampling Method:
dcburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other
/ "'{ X 3 = ‘7/" Z/Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caiculated Volume
Time |Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
SBAS |- -G | ot | 200 | /.5 | bows, clok
12:/8| 27| - 2| /2o | 7200 | 3. [
' -
132U 42 -3 117 | =00 | 4.8 {

Did well dewater? Yes

8

Gallons actually evacuated:

-5

Sampling Time:  /3° 328 Sampling Date: - 30/9
Sample 1.D.: M-y Laboratory: (@ (;rosby
Analyzed for: G G BTEX\‘ETPH D Other: 7?9 C‘)

Equipment Blank 1.D.: Duplicate LD.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

427~

‘{.g W:ngfx_

Post-purge:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 7?&630 Dz WIC# XN0Y-SS0& - 3/0_3
Sampler: [ p~e Date: G ~30-7%
Well LD.: /N — ‘f Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8 ____
Total Well Depth: ~ ANO. 3 ) Depth to Water: /¢ -8 .3
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):A
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if reqg'd): @d’ HACH
Wl o Vi VT
A .16 5 e
™ 037 6" 1.47
4" 0.65 Other radius* * 0.163
Purge Method: @’ Sampling Method: Baile;
Middleburg Extraction Pori
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
/‘ C X 3 = Lf' K Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
27170 24| 364 >A0o /-G b’dw:\', C fowdly
[VSL Q9| 6% 2/ 700 2.2
S e¥Y | 61| 39 | o0 | w5
Did well dewater? Yes 176 ) Gallons actually evacuated: s
Sampling Time: / 2 "oo Sampling Date:  {, ~2 O ~F¢
Sample 1.D.: Laboratory: (S‘*@ Crosby
Analyzed for: m TED Other: JOG
Equipment Blank I.D.: Duplicate 1.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: '
Vv/ - Ve
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 7 G N Post-purge: 7 V "/




2
. WELL HEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REPAIR ORDER
Client -fﬂ WiV Site # Inspection date: 2\0 7-$30s - 3/ o3
' *
Site address _ {2 3 0 /V A $E. Inspected by:__ LAY A<
Ouk (W\c/, cA BTS Event#__ 99H30-D7

t.Lidonthe box? Yes No |5. Water standing in the well box? 7. Can cap be puiled loose?

2. Lid whole? 8a. Standing above well top? 8. Can cap seal out water?

3. Lid secure? 5b. Standing below well top? 9. Padlock present?

4. Lid seal intact? 5¢. Water even with top of well cap? {10. Padlock found locked?

6. Well cap/plug present? 11. Padlock functional?

D Check box if no deficiences were found.  Note below deficiencies you were able to correct.

Weil 1.D. Deficiency Corrective Action Taken
, 1
Hw-3| raper in wellboy | Lemevee/ ;
Muwr-T Lt i | ot I |
' = i
)
L |

Note below all deficiences that could not be comrected and st need to be corrected.

BTS Cffice assigns or Date Date
Weil 1.0. Persisting Deficiency defers Correction to: assigned corrected
vefme’] Lk pizeieg 2 _ | |
(moca’SoN & | ) NrdNAZ 4 /18 i

op
W LY 2 hofes INGI/P)% |

=

Cffice review and assignments made by date

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. File WELLCHK. 3






